Past winners of Chairman’s Sprint Prize (since 1991)
	Year
	Group
	Horse Name
	Age/
Weight
	Jockey
	Trainer
	Owner
	Winning margin
	Draw
	Odds



	2014
	HKG1
	Lucky Nine
	7/126
	B Prebble
	C Fownes
	Dr Chang Fuk To & Maria Chang Lee Ming Shum
	NK
	5
	5.9

	2013
	HKG1
	Lucky Nine
	6/126
	B Prebble
	C Fownes
	Dr Chang Fuk To & Maria Chang Lee Ming Shum
	3/4
	5
	2.3F

	2012
	HKG1
	Joy And Fun
	8/126
	B Doyle
	D Cruz
	Mr & Mrs Johnny Wong Chun Nam
	3/4
	10
	11

	2011
	HKG1
	Dim Sum
	7/126
	O Doleuze
	J Moore
	David Pong Chun Yee
	NK
	2
	14

	2010
	HKG1
	Sacred Kingdom
	6/126
	B Prebble
	P F Yiu
	Sin Kang Yuk
	1-1/4
	4
	1.9F

	2009
	HKG1
	Dim Sum
	5/126
	J Winks
	J Moore
	David Pong Chun Yee
	HD
	4
	51

	2008
	HKG1
	Sacred Kingdom
	4/126
	G Mosse
	P F Yiu
	Sin Kang Yuk
	1-1/2
	2
	1.2F

	2007
	HKG1
	Absolute Champion
	5/126
	B Prebble
	D J Hall
	Mr & Mrs Eddie Wong Ming Chak
	SH
	4
	1.3F

	2006
	HKG1
	Billet Express
	5/126
	C Soumillon
	J Moore
	David Pong Chun Yee
	HD
	1
	25

	2005
	HKG1
	Silent Witness
	5/126
	F Coetzee
	A S Cruz
	Arthur Antonio da Silva & Betty da Silva
	1-3/4
	13
	1.05F

	2004
	HKG1
	Silent Witness
	4/126
	F Coetzee
	A S Cruz
	Arthur Antonio da Silva & Betty da Silva
	2-1/4
	2
	1.1F

	2003
	HKG1
	Grand Delight
	5/126
	S Dye
	J Size
	Peter Law Kin Sang
	SH
	10
	1.6F

	2002
	HKG1
	Charming City
	5/126
	D Dunn
	D A Hayes
	Ling Chiu Shing
	5
	5
	12

	2001
	HKG1
	Fairy King Prawn
	5/126
	W C Marwing
	I W Allan
	Mr & Mrs Lau Sak Hong
	4
	14
	1.5F

	2000
	HKG1
	Tajasur
	4/126
	B Marcus
	I W Allan
	The Hon Tang Ying Yen, Henry
	NK
	1
	2.6F

	1999
	HKG1
	Fairy King Prawn
	3/125
	S King
	P F Yiu
	Mr & Mrs Lau Sak Hong
	NK
	11
	5.7

	1998
	HKG1
	Oriental Express
	5/126
	D Whyte
	I W Allan
	Larry C K Yung
	1-1/2
	11
	2.9F

	1997
	HKG1
	Quick Action
	6/126
	E Saint-Martin
	I W Allan
	Elite Syndicate
	NK
	3
	6.9

	1996
	HKG1
	Mr Vitality
	4/126
	B Marcus
	I W Allan
	Larry C K Yung
	1-3/4
	11
	1.4F

	1995
	HKG1
	Mr Vitality
	3/125
	B Marcus
	I W Allan
	Larry C K Yung
	1-1/2
	12
	1.3F

	1994
	HKG1
	Happy Money
	5/126
	J Marshall
	J Moore
	Nie Tit Shing
	2-1/4
	8
	5.3

	1993
	HKG1
	Red Ruffian
	4/126
	B Marcus
	D Hill
	N P Etches & P A Cullington
	3/4
	9
	9.3

	1992
	HKG1
	Concert King
	4/126
	B Marcus
	D Hill
	Cheung Yiu Wing, Cheung Wing Hong & Cheung Wing Keung
	HD
	10
	9

	1991
	Open
	Quicken Away
	5/126
	T Ives
	B K Ng
	Lo Sing Pui
	4
	8
	4.8


# It was formerly raced as the Chairman’s Prize until 2000.
The Chairman’s Sprint Prize

Formerly known as the Chairman’s Prize, the race was first run in 1979 as the Hong Kong Sprint Championship in connection with the opening of Sha Tin Racecourse. The race has been known as the Chairman’s Sprint Prize since the 2000/2001 season. The race is the second leg of the Hong Kong Speed Series, formerly the Champion Sprint Series, which was introduced in the 1993/1994 season. Since its inception, ten winners of this race have subsequently been crowned Hong Kong’s overall Champion in the same year, and eleven winners have been crowned the Champion Sprinter in the same season. Since the 1993/94 season, a total of six horses have won this race twice: Mr Vitality (1995 & 1996), Fairy King Prawn (1999 & 2001), Silent Witness (2004 & 2005), Sacred Kingdom (2008 & 2010), Dim Sum (2009 & 2011) and Lucky Nine (2013 & 2014). The total prize money for this race has increased this season to HK$6.6 million, representing an increase of 10% on the 2014 edition.

